Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Heritage

Environment Australia
Budget Estimates 2002-2003, (30 May 2002)


Outcome: 1





Question: 82

Output: 1

Division: Australian and World Heritage Division

Topic: Christmas Island Detention Centre Heritage Advice

Hansard Page ECITA 445

Senator Bartlett asked:

Provide copies of the advice or opinion given to DIMIA and territories departments re proposed detention centre on Christmas Island?

Answer:

Copies of advice provided to DIMIA and territories departments regarding the Christmas Island detention centre are attached.

Outcome: 1





Question: 83

Output: 1

Division: Australian and World Heritage Division

Topic: Christmas Island Additional Port and Access Road Heritage Advice

Hansard Page ECITA 445

Senator Bartlett asked:

Provide copy of advice on the proposed additional port and access road on Christmas Island?

Answer:

Copies of advice on the proposed additional port and access road on Christmas Island are attached.

Outcome: 1





Question: 84

Output: 1

Division: Australian and World Heritage Division

Topic: Commonwealth Property Disposals

Hansard Page ECITA 445

Senator Crossin asked:

Could the Australian Heritage Commission provide a list of Commonwealth properties for which disposal has been advised, national estate or otherwise?

Answer:

Attachment A provides a list of Commonwealth properties that the Australian Heritage Commission has received notification of disposal or lease during the 2001/02 financial year.  Some may have been sold or leased since the advice was received.

Question 84

Attachment A

Disposals or lease of Commonwealth Properties in FY 2001-02

State
Defence
Finance
ComLand
CSIRO
DTRS
Australia Post

NSW
RAAF Dubbo, Dubbo
Sydney Kingsford Smith airport
Malabar Headland, Long Bay Area 
CSIRO Division of Animal Products, Clunies Ross St, Prospect




Lot 7039, DP 92898,

Reserve 91444

Dry Dock Rd,

South Tweed Heads
Martin St Estate (38 props), Armidale






Lots 2 and 3, DP 90208, Ronus St, Murwillumbah
Former Army Depot, Ettamogah






Lots 1 – 7, DP 772610, Centre St, Casino
Fort Scratchley. Newcastle






Part Lot 2, DP 511354, Military Rd, East Lismore
Snapper Island, Port Jackson






Lot 1 DP 203045, Cnr Duke and Oliver Sts, Grafton
Head Lightkeeper’s Quarters, Vaucluse






Lots 1 and 2, DP 562513, Coff and Duke Sts, Coffs Harbour
Asst Lightkeeper’s Quarters, Vaucluse






Royal Australian Navy Logistics Stores, Bundock Street, Randwick 


Villawood Immigration Centre, Miowera Rd, Villawood






Lot 1, DP 90691 or Part Lot 242, 49 Lachlan St, South Kempsey
Macquarie Lighthouse and Townhouses, Vaucluse






Lot 23, DP 262429, 13 Jimbalee Rd, Macquarie
Customs Marine Centre, Neutral Bay






Lot 1, DP 386711, Muldoon St, Taree







Ingleburn Defence Site, Campbelltown Rd, Ingleburn Village






VIC
Albion Explosives Factory, Deer Park
Lot 48, Footscray
Jack's Magazine, Maidstone Footscray


Melbourne GPO


Portsea Defence Area, 

Defence Rd,

Portsea
Tramlines, West Rd/Williamson Rd, Maribyrnong






Point Cook Air Base, 

Aviation Rd, Point Cook 







Ballarat Ranger Barracks, 

61 Curtis St, Ballarat






QLD

Part of Old Brisbane Airport



Sandgate Post Office, Sandgate



Brisbane Customs House







Townsville Custom House







Woodridge Commonwealth Offices, Woodridge









Lady Gowrie Child Care Centre, Fortitude Valley







Alpha Rock, Torres Strait





SA
Torrens Training Depot







Salisbury Explosives Factory, Salisbury






WA

ACS Dampier, Dampier







DIMA Detection Centre, Baker Rd, Perth Airport







Old Police Lock-Up, Broome





NT

Burnett House and Mines House, Myilly Point





TAS

Australian Antarctic Division headquarters, Kingston



Latrobe Post Office, Latrobe



Currie Lightstation, King Island







Rosny Commonwealth Offices, Rosny Park







Former AEC Office, Rosny







Land, 12 Rosny Hill Road, Rosny Park





ACT

Blk 11 Sec  61 Marcus Clarke St, Canberra City

Gungahlin Homestead and Surrounds, Crace







Blk 11 Sec 63 London Circt, Canberra City

CSIRO Head Office, Campbell





Blk 4 Sec 13 Soward Way, Greenway

CSIRO Forestry Precinct, Yarralumla





Blk 1 Sec 49 Parkes Way, Parkes







Blk 2 Sec 1 Brisbane Ave, Barton







Blk 13 Sec 9 Blackall St, Barton







Blk 3 Sec 22 National Cirt, Barton









Blk 13 Sec 45 (ATO Parking), Belconnen







Blk 1 Sec 15 Eastern Way, Bruce







Blk 8 Sec 5 Thynne St, Bruce







Blk 1 Sec 75 Braybrooke St, Bruce







Blk 3 Sec 75 Battye St, Bruce







Blk 1 Sec 80 Parkes Way, Russell







Blk 2 Sec 80 Parkes Way, Russell







Blk 3 Sec 80 Parkes Way, Russell







Pt Blk 1 Sec 84 Monash Drive, Russell







Blk 1 Sec 85 Morshead Drive, Russell







Block 4 Section 85, Acton







Block 3 Section 2, Acton







Block 11 Section 45, Belconnen







Block 1425 (block 1545), Belconnen







Block 1426, Belconnen







Block 1427, Belconnen







Block 1473, Belconnen







Block 4 Section 38, Campbell







Block 5 Section 38, Campbell







Block 489 (block 588), Gungahlin







Block 348, Gungahlin







Block 160, Gungahlin







Block 48, Hall







Block 12 Sec 20, Mitchell







Block 16 Section 21, Mitchell







Block 3 Section 687, Theodore







Block 132, Tuggeranong







Block 5 Section 4, Yarralumla







Blks 7 and 8 Sec 66, Deakin





EXTERNAL TERRITORIES




Oceania House and Gardens, Lot 14, Cocos (Keeling) Islands







Wireless Operators Residence, Christmas Island







Lot 299 and VQ1, Christmas Island







Lots 101, 113, 115, 120, 128, 133 and 145, Cocos (Keeling) Islands







Lot 208, Triadic Crescent, Christmas


Outcome: 1





Question: 85

Output : 1

Division: Australian and World Heritage Division

Topic: Myilly Point Heritage Properties

Hansard Page ECITA: 449

Senator Crossin asked:

(a) Did the Commission have any involvement in preparing the document for the expression of interest process for the Myilly Point properties?

(b) Was the Commission’s advice sought about the Myilly Point properties?

Answer:

(a) No.

(b) Yes, the Commission has provided advice to the Department of Finance and Administration (DOFA) on the proposed sale of the Myilly Point properties on a number of occasions.
The Commission advised DOFA that once the properties pass out of Commonwealth ownership, they will be protected by the Northern Territory Heritage Conservation Act 1991.  The Commission also advised DOFA to:

· pursue options that would allow continued public access;

· prepare a Conservation Management Plan (CMP) for the properties; and

· include a sale contract obligation for the new owner/s to adopt the CMP.

Outcome: 1





Question: 86

Output: 1

Division: Australian and World Heritage Division

Topic: Myilly Point Heritage Properties

Hansard Page ECITA 449

Senator Crossin asked:

Has the commission been explicitly told you are going to involved or asked whether you would be involved in the Myilly Point process?

Answer:

No, the Commission has not been involved or asked to be involved in the expression of interest process for the Myilly Point properties.  Please see answer to question 85.

Outcome : 1





Question: 109

Output : 1

Division: Australian and World Heritage Division

Topic: Townsville Customs House

Written Question on Notice:

Senator Carr asked:

What recommendation did the Heritage Commission make to the Department of Finance and Administration in relation to the sale of the heritage registered Customs House in Townsville which was sold on Wednesday 29 May 2002?

The Customs House was listed on the register on 21 March 1978. It is classed on the historical database. Its number is 008972, file 4/05/245/0012.

Answer:

The Commission has been providing ongoing advice to the Department of Finance and Administration since August 1999 when the building was first earmarked for divestment. This advice has sought to ensure that the heritage values of the building would be protected and has culminated in the following recommendations being included in the contract of sale documents:

Clause 13.3 – The Purchaser Must Comply

The Purchaser must:

· observe and comply with all legislative requirements of the building’s heritage listings. (The Townsville Customs House is entered in the Queensland Heritage Register and is protected under the Queensland Heritage Act 1992);

· conserve and manage the building in a sound standard of repair and condition in line with the recommendations of the 2002 Conservation Plan;

· update the Conservation Plan every 5 years or when major works are planned, in consultation with the Cultural Heritage Branch of the Queensland Environment Protection Agency; and

· undertake urgent works specified in the 2002 Conservation Plan within 1 year of the sale of the property.

In addition, the Commission has been providing ongoing advice on the Conservation Plan for the Townsville Customs House to ensure the document contains specific conservation policies to guide the future management of the building.
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